

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF REQUEST FOR A CLASS
3 PERMIT MODIFICATION FOR CORRECTIVE
MEASURES FOR THE MIXED WASTE LANDFILL
SANDIA NATIONAL LABORATORIES
BERNALILLO COUNTY, NEW MEXICO,
EPA ID NO. NM5890110518.

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
FILED

DEC 18 2006

Jim M. Hester

CITIZEN ACTION,

Court of Appeals No. 25,896

Appellant,

vs.

SANDIA CORPORATION, and/or on behalf of SANDIA
NATIONAL LABORATORIES, and the NEW MEXICO
ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT,

Appellees.



**ANSWER BRIEF OF
APPELLE NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT**

Tannis L. Fox
Deputy General Counsel/
Special Assistant Attorney General
NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT
Office of General Counsel
P.O. Box 26110
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87502
(505) 827-1603

Attorney for NMED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Summary of Proceedings.....	1
I. Nature of the Case	1
II. Course of Proceedings.....	1
III. Summary of Facts Relevant to Appeal.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	3
1. RCRA and New Mexico's base authorization.....	3
2. Corrective action and state authorization	4
3. Mixed waste and state authorization	4
B. Regulatory History of the MWL.....	5
C. SNL	7
D. History of MWL.....	7
E. Geology and Hydrology.....	8
F. Waste Inventory.....	8
G. MWL Site Investigation and Characterization.....	9
1. Phase 1 RFI, Phase 2 RFI, and CMS Report.....	9
2. Ground water monitoring.....	12
H. Adequacy of Remedy Selected.....	15
Argument.....	17
I. Standard of Review.....	17
II. The MWL is Properly Regulated Under the Corrective Action Requirements.....	17
A. The Challenge to the Determination That the MWL Is Subject to Corrective Action Is Untimely.....	17

B.	Whether a Post-closure Permit Is Required Is Beyond the Scope of the Hearing.....	19
C.	The Determination That the MWL is Subject to Corrective Action Is Correct....	20
1.	The MWL is subject to corrective action.....	20
2.	SNL was not required to file a Part A or Part B application for the MWL.....	22
D.	The Requirement for Corrective Action Are Substantially Equivalent to the Requirements for Closure, and Imposing Closure Requirements Would Not Change the Remedy Selected.....	24
III.	The Remedy Selected Is Protective of Human Health and the Environment.....	26
A.	NMED's Remedy Satisfies the Corrective Action Standard.....	26
B.	Current Excavation Does Not Meet the Corrective Action Standard.....	28
IV.	The Decision Requiring SNL to Develop a Fate and Transport Model After Remedy Selection Is Reasonable.....	28
V.	NMED's Issuance of Its Response to Public Comments Is Appropriate.....	29
VI.	Substantial Evidence Supports All Findings Challenged.....	31
A.	The Waste Inventory Is Reasonably Complete and Accurate.....	31
B.	The Presence of Transuranic Waste and Greater Than Class C Level Waste Does Not Require a Different Remedy.....	31
C.	VOCs from the MWL Do Not Pose an Unacceptable Risk to Human and Health and the Environment.....	33
	Conclusion.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>Rio Grande Chapter of the Sierra Club v. N.M. Mining Comm'n</i> , 2003-NMSC-005, 133 N.M. 97, 61 P.3d 806.....	17
<i>Martinez v. Maggiore</i> , 2003-NMCA-043, 133 N.M. 472, 64 P.3d 499	20
<i>Kerr-McGee Nuclear Corp. v. N.M. Water Quality Control Comm'n</i> , 98 N.M. 240, 647 P.2d 873 (Ct. App. 1982).....	17
<i>Wilson v. Denver</i> , 1998-NMSC-012, 125 N.M. 308, 961 P.3d 153	21

New Mexico Statutes

NMSA 1978, §§ 74-4-1 to 14.....	3
NMSA 1978, § 74-4-3.....	32
NMSA 1978, § 74-4-4.2(B).....	4

New Mexico Regulations

20.1.4 NMAC.....	4
20.1.4.100.G NMAC	30
20.4.1 NMAC	4
20.4.1.100 NMAC	21
20.4.1.500 NMAC	4, 17, 19, 21, 26
20.4.1.900 NMAC	17, 18, 19, 23
20.4.1.901.A(9) NMAC.....	29

Federal Cases

<i>Amigos Bravos v. Molycorp, Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 1220 (10 th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 32 F.3d 494 (10 th Cir. 1994).....	32, 33
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dept. of Energy</i> , 734 F. Supp. 946 (D. Colo. 1990).....	33

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 6901-6992k.....3
42 U.S.C. § 6903.....32
42 U.S.C. § 69113
42 U.S.C. § 6924.....4, 21
42 U.S.C. § 6925(e).....5
42 U.S.C. § 6926.....3

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 124.19 (1993).....18, 19
40 C.F.R. § 124.7419
40 C.F.R. § 124.7519
40 C.F.R. § 124.9119
40 C.F.R. §§ 260 - 280.....4
40 C.F.R. § 260.1021
40 C.F.R. pt. 264.....18
40 C.F.R. pt. 264, subpt. F22
40 C.F.R. pt. 264, subpt. G17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 32
40 C.F.R. § 264.101.....*in passim*
40 C.F.R. § 110(d)26
40 C.F.R. § 264.111.....33, 34
40 C.F.R. §§ 550 - 55022
40 C.F.R. pt. 265, subpt. G18
40 C.F.R. § 265.110(d)26

40 C.F.R. § 270.15, 17, 19, 20, 26

40 C.F.R. § 270.1(c).....20

40 C.F.R. § 270.14(b)(13)23

40 C.F.R. §§ 270.14 - 29.....5

Other Authorities

Final Guidance on Completion of Corrective Action Activities at RCRA Facilities;
68 Fed. Reg. 8757 (Feb. 25, 2003)26, 27

60 Fed. Reg. 2,450 (Oct. 17, 1995)4

*Corrective Action for Solid Waste Management (SWMUs) at Hazardous Waste
Management Facilities, 55 Fed. Reg. 30,798 (July 27, 1990)4, 21*

55 Fed. Reg. 28,397 (July 11, 1990).....5

*Clarification of Interim Status Qualification Requirements for Hazardous Components
of Radioactive Mixed Waste, 53 Fed. Reg. 37,045 (Sept. 23, 1988).....5, 24*

*State Authorization to Regulate the Hazardous Components of Radioactive Mixed Wastes
Under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 51 Fed. Reg. 24,504
(July 3, 1986).....4, 5, 23, 24, 25*
